
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: John Bentley School, White Horse Way, Calne SN11 8YH 

Date: Tuesday 16 October 2012 

Time: 6.30 pm  

Including the Parishes of Calne Without, Bremhill, Hilmarton, Heddington, Cherhill, Compton 
Bassett and Calne. 
 

 
The area board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments, networking opportunities and a display stand regarding Victim Support 

will be available from 6.00 pm.  
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Alexa Smith (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706610 or alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
or Jane Vaughan (Calne Community Area Manager), on 01247 721447 or 
jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk   
 
The papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Alan Hill, Calne South and Cherhill 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Calne Rural (Chairman) 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Calne North 
 

Cllr Howard Marshall, Calne Central 
Cllr Anthony Trotman, Calne Chilvester 
and Abberd (Vice Chairman) 
 



Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  6.30 pm 

 The Chairman will welcome Councillor Jemima Milton, Portfolio 
Holder for Adult Care and Housing (North).   

 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 14 August 2012.   

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any pecuniary or non-
pecuniary interests or dispensations granted by the Standards 
Committee.  

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 24) 6.40 pm 

 The Chairman will provide information about: 
 

a. Wiltshire online: digital literacy in Wiltshire (attached)  
b. Wiltshire and Swindon Local Nature Partnership (attached) 
c. Barrier busting proposals (attached) 
d. Minerals sites in Wiltshire and Swindon (attached) 
e. Informal adult education – update (attached) 
f. Community infrastructure levy (attached) 
g. From drought to flood event (attached) 
h. Change to wards (attached).    

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 25 - 38) 6.50 pm 

 To receive an update from the partners listed below: 
 

a. Wiltshire Police (attached) 
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service (attached) 
c. NHS Wiltshire (attached) 
d. Calne Community Area Partnership 
e. Calne CAYPIG (Community Area Young People’s Issues 

Group) – to include Youth Advisory Group appointments 
(attached) 

f. Town and Parish Councils 
g. Wiltshire Involvement Network Update report (attached).   

 

7   Community Conversation  7.00 pm 

 The subject this time will be housing. Councillor Jemima Milton will  



begin the conversation.   

8   Calne Environmental Network  7.45 pm 

 A presentation regarding plans for a community garden.    

9   Your Local Issues  8.00 pm 

 Councillors will provide an update on community issues and 
progress on area board working groups. This will include: 
 

a. Skate board park working group – Councillor Marshall 
b. Highways working group (CATG) – Councillor Crisp 
c. Calne campus working group – Councillor Hill 
d. Sandpit Road (Section 106) working group – Councillor 

Trotman 
e. Air quality working group – Councillor Hill.   

 

10   Area Board Funding  8.25 pm 

 To note the situation with regards to the Community Area Grants 
Scheme.   

 

11   Close   

 The Chairman will set out arrangements for the next meeting.    

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Future Meeting Dates 
 

Tuesday, 11 December 2012 
6.30 pm 

Hilmarton Community Centre, Poynder Way, Hilmarton 
SN11 8SQ 

 

Tuesday 5 February 
6.30 pm 

Calne Town Hall (to be confirmed) 
 

Tuesday 11 June  
6.30 pm  

Calne Town Hall (to be confirmed) 
 
 

 



 



Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: Compton Bassett Village Hall 

Date:  14 August 2012 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer), on 01249 706610 or alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk   

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Howard Marshall 
and Cllr Anthony Trotman (Vice Chairman)  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Janice Fortune (CEO of Develop for the Volunteer Centre), Karen Scott (Voluntary and 
Community Sector Development Manager), Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer) 
and Jane Vaughan (Community Area Manager) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne Town Council – Glenis Ansell, Mercy Baggs, Heather Canfer, Roy Golding and 
Paul Venton 
Calne Without Parish Council – Richard Aylen and Ed Jones 
Hilmarton Parish Council – Helen Hodgkinson and Mel Wilkins 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – Mike Franklin 
Calne Community Area Partnership – Malcolm Gull and Anne Henshaw 
 
Total in attendance: 37 
 

Page 1



Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and Compton Bassett 
Village Hall and introduced the councillors and officers present. The Chairman 
welcomed Councillor Jane Scott, Leader of Wiltshire Council.  

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Brad Fleet (Service Director), Will Kay (Youth 
Development Coordinator), David Evans (Cherhill Parish Council) and Inspector 
Martin Schorah (Wiltshire Police). 

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2012 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements included in the 
agenda pack.  
 
Wiltshire Council was currently seeking views on proposals to reduce street 
lighting to lessen energy usage and costs. Please visit the website for further 
information: http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=633.  
 
The state of environment report 2012 was now available. The report provides a 
strategic assessment of Wiltshire’s environment and contains detailed 
information about each community area. Please see the environment section of 
the Wiltshire Intelligence Network for further information: 
www.intelligencenetwork.org.uk/environment.  
 
The Chairman explained that all residents would also have the opportunity to 
vote for the first Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire Police on 
Thursday 15 November 2012. Please put the date of this election in your diary.   

6   Partner Updates 

 a. The written update from Wiltshire Police was noted. The representative 
Inspector Martin Schorah had sent his apologies for the meeting, however he 
was happy to respond to any questions (there were none raised at the 
meeting).  

Page 2



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 
b. The written update from Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service was noted. Mike 

Franklin added that the service was about to start consultation on their 
business plan, as required by law. Further information to follow.  

 
c. The written update from NHS Wiltshire was noted.  

 
d. Calne Community Area Partnership were going through a review process 

and looking into what the partnership should be doing and how to achieve 
their aims. A more complete update would be provided at the next Calne 
Area Board meeting. The Chairman congratulated the partnership as the 
community hub had been shortlisted for a prestigious volunteering award in 
the Wiltshire Voluntary and Community Sectors Awards.  

 
e. There was no update from Calne CAYPIG (Community Area Young People’s 

Issues Group) as the Youth Development Coordinator had sent his 
apologies.       

 
f. The Chairman asked for updates from town and parish councils. Calne 

Without Parish Council said their white gates project was ongoing and they 
were looking to install the gates as soon as possible. Hilmarton Parish 
Council also thanked the area board for the funding towards a refuge at 
Goatacre.  

7   Community Conversation 

 The Chairman spoke about how the area board was trying a new format for the 
meeting to encourage more people to become involved. Each meeting would 
include a conversation about a featured topic. Area board meetings would start 
earlier, at 6.30 pm, with the community conversation starting at 7.00 pm.    
 
In this introduction to the trial, the featured topic was ‘Four Years of Wiltshire 
Council – how are we doing so far?’ and the conversation was led by Councillor 
Jane Scott, Leader of Wiltshire Council. 
 
Councillor Scott explained that Wiltshire Council was a large and efficient 
organisation working locally through the eighteen area boards. Efficiency 
savings of approximately £100/105 million had been made over the last four 
years in large part due to the move to one unitary council from a county and 
district councils.  
 
During this period, although there had been a 28% reduction in funding from the 
Government because of the recession, no services had been cut and there had 
been no increase in council tax. Over four hundred employees had been lost 
and the organisation had looked at the management structure in the first 
instance. Wiltshire Council had now been running successfully for a year without 
a Chief Executive.  
 

Page 3



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

The next challenges faced by Wiltshire Council were the ageing population, 
provision for vulnerable children and employment.  
 
The conversation then covered the following main issues: 
 

• Plans to improve Porte Marsh Industria
[...]
pe the development plan.  

• Use of affordable housing by people who were not from Calne – housing had 
to be allocated on a needs basis. The housing allocation system was under 
review at present.    

• Demand for affordable housing - there was a high demand for affordable 
housing. With the demography of the population changing specific groups of 
people (such as young people, single people, disabled people living in the 
community, elderly people and those receiving benefits or on low incomes) 

Page 4



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

were particularly in need of low cost homes. 

• Under-utilisation of housing stock by older people with homes bigger than 
they need – it would be inappropriate to make older people move and they 
may have a web of support in their community which if they lost would need 
to be replaced with services at a cost. This could lead to very lonely 
individuals.   

• Building a contingency fund into grant applications – if each application for a 
grant included a contingency fund, the area board would not be able to fund 
as many community group projects. The expectation was for sufficient 
research to be completed before the application was submitted. Guidance 
was available on the Wiltshire Council website for grant applicants and the 
Community Area Manager could help with submitting an application, and 
providing or signposting advice when asked, however it would not be 
possible/sustainable for the Community Area Manager to project manage 
every community project.   

 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Scott for her time. From the conversation, 
housing and employment issues were identified as possible topics for future 
area board meetings. Please get in touch if you have any further questions.     

8   Volunteering in Wiltshire 

 Karen Scott, Voluntary and Community Sector Development Manager, and 
Janice Fortune, CEO of Develop for the Volunteer Centre, gave a presentation 
about volunteering in Wiltshire.  
 
This covered the volunteering plan and the Spice Project, a time credits 
initiative. The volunteering plan was available to view on the Wiltshire Council 
website, or please email Karen on karen.scott@wiltshire.gov.uk. The main aim 
of the plan was to promote a partnership approach to volunteering with quality 
volunteering opportunities across the county to meet the needs of those 
concerned. The Volunteer Centre was also seeking to make the usual recipients 
of services their providers, for example using mentors to work alongside 
volunteers with learning difficulties.  
 
An exciting time credits initiative was being piloted in Chippenham. Time credits 
were a way of thanking people for any time they choose to give to their 
community. If a person gave one hour of time to a community organisation, they 
earned one time credit. Time credits could then be spent on a range of activities 
in the local area, for example swimming pool sessions. The initiative was looking 
to involve more private companies, such as Bowood House, and national 
chains, such as Odeon cinemas. 
 
Officers were in discussion with Calne Area Partnership about how best to roll 
out the time credits initiative from Chippenham further into Calne, with a 
potential base at the community hub.   
 
The majority of organisations engaged with volunteering were seeking more 

Page 5



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

volunteers. If you would like to become involved in volunteering, please call 
0845 034 5250 or visit www.volunteercentrewiltshire.org.uk. 

9   Wiltshire Online: Digital Literacy In Wiltshire 

 The presentation to raise awareness of the digital literacy project would be given 
at the next Calne Area Board meeting.  

10   Your Local Issues 

 Councillors provided an update on community issues and progress on Calne 
Area Board working groups.   
 
a. Councillor Marshall reported the young people involved in the skate board 

park working group were committed to fundraising. They had arranged a 
dress down day, a car wash using facilities at the fire station and bag 
packing at Sainsburys. As mentioned earlier in the meeting, funding from the 
Hills Group was on hold, however another application had been submitted to 
Viridor. 
 

b. The Chairman provided an update about the highways working group, as 
included in the agenda pack. Since the update was written, the two roads put 
forward in the review of speed limits on C and unclassified roads at Compton 
Bassett and Kellaways had been accepted for the countywide review. The 
bid for the Goatacre refuge scheme to the substantive highways scheme had 
been successful. The footpath at Lake View was now virtually complete. 
Councillor Hill passed on thanks from the residents to the area board. The 
Quemerford Community Speedwatch volunteers had also been fully trained.  

 
A member of the public raised a query about an issue at Patford House 
Surgery in Calne where some bricks needed removing to improve wheelchair 
access. Councillor Marshall had looked at the site and agreed the issue 
needed to be addressed.  
 
Decision 
The highways working group (Community Area Transport Group) 
would consider the issue of wheelchair access at Patford House 
Surgery at their next meeting.      

 
c. The written update from Calne campus working group was noted. Councillor 

Hill added that the project would now be presented to Cabinet on 23 October 
2012, with a view to obtaining the necessary funding to create the campus. 
       

d. The written update from the Sandpit Road (Section 106) working group was 
noted. Councillor Trotman went through the update and the following 
recommendations from the group were endorsed by the area board: 

 
Decision 
Calne Area Board would commission a metro count at the unadopted part 

Page 6



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

of Oxford Road (next to the Murco garage). 
 
Decision 
Calne Area Board would approve a consultation process with local 
residents on Oxford Road/Woodhill Rise. 
 
Decision 
Calne Area Board would approve a four week trial of traffic calming 
measures in the vicinity of Portemarsh Road/Oxford Road junction, 
conditional upon a ground survey proving that it was a feasible 
programme of work. 
 
Decision 
To move forward the Woodhill Rise – the Glebe cycle link forward ahead of 
the rest of the plan, in light of recent accidents in the area.    

11   Area Board Funding 

 Councillors were then asked to approve core funding for Calne Community Area 
Partnership covering the financial year 2012/13. The Chairman commented how 
pleased she had been with the work of the Partnership over the last twelve 
months and with the community hub in particular.   
 
Decision 
Calne Community Area Partnership were awarded the whole year’s core 
funding of £8,465 with an agreement to release the first tranche of £4,233 
immediately and the second tranche at an area board meeting in early 
2013, on condition the Partnership Development Officer and the area 
board were content to do so.    

12   Close 

 The next area board meeting would be held again at the new start time of 6.30 
pm on Tuesday 16 October at John Bentley School, with refreshments available 
from 6.00 pm. The Chairman thanked Councillor Scott and all who had attended 
the meeting for their contributions.   

Page 7



Page 8



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: Wiltshire Online’s digital literacy project 

Officer Contact Details: 
Jenny Wilcockson – Digital Literacy Coordinator 
Jenny.wilcockson@wiltshire.gov.uk 
01225 793349 / 07827993733 

Weblink: www.wiltshireonline.org 

Further details available: 
Please see our website or contact Jenny Wilcockson for 
more information 

 

Summary of announcement: 
 

Wiltshire Council recognises that access to online services is becoming increasingly essential to 
residents, businesses and organisations from the third sector.  The importance of good, reliable 
connectivity and the ability to use online services with confidence are central themes to the Wiltshire 
Online 
[...]
 held on Wednesday 26 
September at 10am in the Conference Room, Southgate House, Pans Lane, 
Devizes. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend.  Papers are published a week 
before the meeting on www.wiltshire.nhs.uk or on request from Stacey Saunders, 
NHS Wiltshire (tel: 01380 733839, email: stacey.saunders@wiltshire.nhs.uk 
 

Page 32



Calne Area Board 
 

Youth Advisory Group (YAG) Proposal 
 
 
Background 
 
Wiltshire Council has for the last year been piloting ‘Youth Advisory Groups’ 
or (YAGs) joined to or associated with the local Area Board. The concept for a 
YAG is a group of young people that advises and or works alongside adults 
on issues of importance to them or that organisations ask for their opinion on. 
YAGs also require a young person under the age of 25 to act as chair.  
 
 
Proposal 
 
The proposal outline here for Calne is to build upon the success of the Calne 
Area Young Peoples Issue group (CAYPIG) and the use of ‘Open Space’ 
facilitation techniques, enabling larger numbers of young people and adults to 
engage in meaningful conversations of importance to them simultaneously. 
The idea is again to create a single point for young peoples participation 
within the Town, where all organisations working with young people come 
together to work alongside young people, supporting them to find 
solutions/projects that increase their life experiences growing up in the Area.   
 
 
Venue   
 
Building on the success of the CAYPIG model this time the YAG group would 
like to see wider representation of young people attending from Springfield’s 
Academy and voluntary sector organisations as well as from John Bentley 
School and Wiltshire Councils Youth Service. To achieve this it is proposed 
YAG meetings take place at a neutral venue such as the Town Hall, taking 
place six time per year, the month preceding an Area Board, enabling young 
people to take ideas/issues from the YAG and feed them naturally into the 
Area board the following mont
[...]
us would be on the organisation to ensure the appropriate ratio of adults to 
young people attended each meeting.   
 

Organisation YP Representatives Adult Representatives 

John Bentley School 10/20 1/2 

Springfield’s Academy 10 1/2 

Calne Youth Work 
Team (Wiltshire 
Council) 

10 ½ 

Page 34



Calne Church Youth 
Group 

5 1 

Scouts 5 1 

Air Cadets 5 1 

Army Cadets 5 1 

Sports Clubs   5 1 

 
 
End 
 
This is a working document and any feedback and discussion is welcomed. 
Please feel free to contact me to talk through anything outline above. If 
adopted individual agreement would need to be obtained from each 
organisation with respect to their participation in the Youth Advisory Group 
(YAG) project. 
 
 
Will Kay 
Youth Development Co-ordinator Calne 
The Grove Youth Development Centre for Young People 
Priestley Grove 
Calne 
SN118EF 
 
Tel: 01249 812 509 
 07990 908 550 
 
email: William.Kay@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 35



Page 36



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

for Health and Social Care 

Wiltshire Involvement Network (WIN) 

Report to Wiltshire Area Boards 

June 2012 to August 2012 
 

 

WIN is one of a nationwide system of Local Involvement Networks (LINks) set up under 
the  Local  Government  and  Public  Involvement  in  Health  Act  2007  to  listen  to  the 
concerns of local people, community groups and organisations about their health and 
social care services.   They all want to see these services change for the better.   By 
sharing your views and experiences of health and social care in Wiltshire, you can help 
influence how services are planned and run.   The work that WIN has carried out from 
June to August 2012 is set out below: 

 
• The WIN Outreach Group met three times to discuss its work plan and arrangements 

for representing WIN at all area board meetings. 

 
• The WIN Officer attended the Regional LINks meeting in Taunton to hear updates 

from the Great Western Ambulance Service, the Care Quality Commission and NHS 
South W

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: John Bentley School, White Horse Way, Calne SN11 8YH 

Date:  16 October 2012 

Start Time: 7.00 pm  

Finish Time: 8.55 pm  

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer), on 01249 706610 or alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk   

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Howard Marshall and 
Cllr Anthony Trotman (Vice Chairman) 
 
Cllr Jemima Milton (Portfolio Holder) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
James Cawley (Service Director), Will Kay (Youth Development Coordinator), Alexa 
Smith (Democratic Services Officer) and Jane Vaughan (Community Area Manager) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne Town Council – Mercy Baggs, Heather Canfer, David Short and Colin Viner  
Calne Without Parish Council – Richard Aylen and Ed Jones  
Hilmarton Parish Council – John Henly 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Martin Schorah and Sergeant Simon Wright  
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – Mike Franklin  
 
Calne Community Area Partnership – Malcolm Gull and Anne Henshaw  
 
Total in attendance: 54  
 



Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the 
councillors and officers present. The Chairman welcomed Councillor Jemima 
Milton, Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and Housing in the North and explained 
that Councillor Milton would begin the community conversation. 
 
The meeting started with a presentation from Jeremy Griffiths from Victim 
Support, who had put up a display stand before the meeting. The presentation 
emphasised that Victim Support is an independent national charity for all victims 
and witnesses across England and Wales. The service gave free and 
confidential support and information to help sort out the problems caused by 
crime. Find out more from their website at: 
www.victimsupport.org.uk/getinvolved.      

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Chuck Berry and Geoff Dickerson 
(Heddington Parish Council).  

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 August 2012 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements included in the 
agenda pack.  
 
Councillor Crisp added there were information packs to find out more about 
becoming a local councillor available at the meeting, ‘Do you have the x factor’. 
Please contact your Democratic Services Officer if you would like to receive a 
pack.   

6   Partner Updates 

 a. The written update from Wiltshire Police was noted. Inspector Martin 
Schorah explained this would be his last Calne Area Board meeting as he 
had been posted to The Control Room. His successor would be Inspector 
Phil Staynings from Swindon. He introduced Sergeant Simon Wright to the 
meeting. Inspector Schorah then went through his written update. The 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

monthly young people’s disco Blues and Zuz had their highest ever turnout. 
There had been a significant decrease in anti social behaviour, in large part 
due to partnership working at The Pippin in Calne. Unfortunately, houses and 
outbuildings were being burgled in the local area. Inspector Schorah urged 
people to vote in the Police and Crime Commissioner Election on 15 
November. The Chairman thanked Inspector Schorah for all his hard work 
over the past thirteen months with Calne Area Board.  
 

b. The written update from Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service was noted. Mike 
Franklin encouraged people to sweep their chimney flues to reduce the risk 
of fire in the run up to winter.  

 
c. The written update from NHS Wiltshire was noted. The Chairman hoped the 

shift to Clinical Commissioning Groups would promote greater engagement 
from the health services with the area boards. 

 
d. Malcolm Gull gave an update about the Community Area Partnership. The 

community hub had been shortlisted by Wiltshire Council for a prestigious 
volunteering award. The community hub had received a cheque for £250 
after coming in as a runner up in the top four of over three hundred 
initiatives. The Partnership was undertaking a major review and would now 
meet periodically to address specific issues. There would be an open day on 
December 7 to celebrate this success.  

 
e. Will Kay, Youth Development Co-ordinator, gave an update about the 

Community Area Young People’s Issues Group. Wiltshire Council for the last 
year had been piloting ‘Youth Advisory Groups’ (YAGs) joined to or 
associated with the local area board. A YAG was a group of young people 
that advised and worked alongside adults on issues of importance to them or 
that organisations asked their opinion on. The chair of YAG was a young 
person under the age of 25. This would be the new way of working in Calne.  

 
f. Calne Without Parish Council reported the white gates at Derry Hill had been 

started. Councillor Trotman added that the signage at Studley Crossroads 
was working well. Several councillors from Calne Town Council had been to 
a Jubilee planting and a fireworks display and Christmas festival were in the 
pipeline. The next main meeting of Calne Town Council would take place on 
26 November.  

 
g. The written Wiltshire Involvement Network update report was noted.              

7   Community Conversation 

 Councillor Jemima Milton introduced the community conversation on the subject 
of ‘houses that fit local families’. Councillor Milton introduced James Cawley, 
Service Director for Strategy and Commissioning.  
 
James Cawley then gave a presentation about the housing situation in Calne. 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

This covered the following main points:  
 

• Basic stock profile of Calne – 65.7% owner occupied and 17.9% social 
housing   

• Housing register breakdown – 17,088 houses were on the housing register 
across Wiltshire and 620 households expressed a first preference for Calne  

• Social housing lettings in Calne – there were 611 total lettings across 
Wiltshire since April 2012 and 64 lettings in Calne with 56 households with a 
local connection  

• Under occupation – 151 households in Calne were affected by under 
occupation – classed as such if you were under 65 years old and on benefits 

• Review of allocations – The Localism Act 2011 introduced amendments to 
Part 6 of the Housing Act and provided new freedoms to set the rules 
determining which categories of applicants qualified for social housing.  

 
This was followed by a question and answer session, supported also by Ann 
Cornelius, Managing Director at Green Square, and Helen Madle, Private Sector 
Housing Manager, Wiltshire Council.  
 
The session incorporated the issues below: 
 

• A case was raised regarding the length of time taken to move a family of six 
people from a two bedroom property in Woodroffe Square – James Cawley 
would meet with the family concerned and discuss confidentially. The issue 
was insufficient suitable property in Calne and how to encourage people to 
downsize. 

• The condition of properties in Woodroffe Square - properties were getting 
older and more difficult to heat. Green Square had a systematic programme 
of going through properties to assess if they were fit for purpose. This was a 
large and costly task and would not happen overnight.  

• How to start the process of receiving help from Homes 4 Wiltshire as a 
young single individual – the process can be started online or in person. The 
change to the Housing Act made it difficult for those aged under 25 to secure 
housing and a related issue was the lack of employment for young people.  

• The statistics provided about affordable homes were questioned as new 
developments were providing 30% affordable housing. Even with this, there 
was not enough suitable accommodation to meet the needs in Calne.  

• Households were asked why they chose Calne as their first preference. The 
three main reasons given were; because of family, employment or they had 
lived in Calne before.    

• A planning application submitted with a 60 bed extra care home – some 
residents of Calne had received a leaflet from the developer Gleeson Homes 
asking for their comments. There was a large shortfall of housing for elderly 
people across the whole of Wiltshire. Wiltshire Council asked developers to 
invite the views of the community before they submitted an application. Once 
an application was received, Wiltshire Council would conduct its own 
consultation with town and parish councils and members of the public.      



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

• Statistics for comparable towns in North Wiltshire were requested.  
 
Decision 
James Cawley agreed to provide statistics regarding housing for 
comparable towns in North Wiltshire via Jane Vaughan, the Community 
Area Manager.        

8   Calne Environmental Network 

 Sue Wallace presented information about the Calne Environmental Network 
(CEN). The group was started a year ago with the idea of sustainability at its 
heart. Sue spoke about the work that CEN do; this included an informative 
website, a monthly newsletter, meetings and talks, an annual green Calne day, 
road shows, litter picks and stream cleans. CEN had set up an art of recycling 
event; using things that people had thrown away to create pieces of art that 
were displayed in the library. CEN had initiated the planting of wild flower seeds 
and planted beds in the town.  
 
Sue presented the idea of having a community garden in Calne. This was a 
vision inspired by a visit to Therapeutic Work In Gardening in Swindon (TWIGS). 
Working with the land could be both beneficial and therapeutic and the TWIGS 
project used gardening to help people with mental issues. 
 
Sue explained that she was looking for 1-2 acres of land available in Calne 
within easy access for as many people as possible. The Chairman took a show 
of hands to indicate levels of support for the project and the vast majority of the 
room were in favour. Please get in touch with Sue Wallace or Peter Knight on 
01249 823287 or stoneseeker@waitrose.com if you were able to help.     

9   Your Local Issues 

 Councillors provided an update on community issues and progress on Calne 
Area Board working groups.   
 
a. Tom Harris (the spokesman of the Calne Bowl project) talked about the skate 

board park working group as a young person involved. The group were 
focusing on raising a positive image of young people involved in the project 
and fundraising for the refurbishment of the existing skatepark. To raise 
money for the skate park, the group had arranged bag packing in the town, a 
dress down day at John Bentley School and had applied to the Viridor grant 
scheme. 

b. Councillor Crisp provided an update on the highways working group, please 
see written report attached to the minutes. Martin Cook, Area Highway 
Engineer, was thanked for his persistence improving an overgrown footpath. 
Councillor Crisp made clear the temporary permission for Murco delivery 
vehicles to travel through the Curzon Street weight restriction (early morning 
only, with a maximum of one per day) was coming to an end. This had been 
put in place as it was considered a safer option than the vehicle making a u-
turn at The Pippin. 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

 
Decision 
The County of Wiltshire (Various Roads, Calne) (Weight Restriction) 
Experimental Order 2011 would be made permanent. This related 
specifically to the delivery of fuel to the service station at 154 Oxford 
Road.       

c. Councillor Hill stated the Calne campus working group had produced a report 
which would be presented to Cabinet on 23 October. Councillor Hill was 
hopeful the project would receive the necessary funding and, if so, the 
intention would be to submit a planning application regarding the leisure 
centre in April 2013. Councillor Crisp added she would be writing to every 
member of the campus working group to thank them for their help with this 
intensive group.  

d. Councillor Trotman had met with the Sandpit Road (Section 106) working 
group to discuss safe pedestrian and cycle routes to schools. Plans had 
been completed and would be available to view at the community hub. 
Councillor Trotman confirmed unfortunately Abberd Lane was not within the 
remit of the working group. Residents had received a letter from an 
anonymous lobby group about the traffic implications of an extension to the 
local minerals extraction. Consultation had been extended until November 
when a strategic planning decision would be made. A report would be 
provided for the next area board meeting.  

e. Councillor Hill spoke about the air quality working group. Defra were due to 
create an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) to address two hotspots in 
the community area. Consultation on the two options for the AQMA, with a 
smaller and larger option, was started at the meeting with a display stand 
and ballot box which was to be moved to the community hub following the 
meeting. The consultation would be sent out in a link on the newsletter and 
would be available on the area board webpage.              

CATG report 

10   Area Board Funding 

 The Chairman explained that two applications had been received for the 
Community Area Grant Scheme, but these had been deferred to the December 
meeting, waiting for further information.     

11   Close 

 The Chairman explained the next area board meeting would be held at 6.30 pm 
on 11 December at Hilmarton Community Centre, with refreshments available 
from 6.00 pm.  


